The Coordinator and HSD will refer to the Schedule of Fines in Section 5.0 for the 
recommended civil penalty for various types of noncompliance.  

A user violating the Ordinance or permit may be assessed an administrative or civil penalty 
of not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and not more than two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per violation. Each parameter violated shall constitute a separate 
violation. Furthermore, each day’s violation shall constitute a separate violation. 

Any person who violates any provision or discharge limit of the Ordinance or an issued 
discharge permit may be assessed a surcharge by HSD, not to exceed two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per violation. 

2.4 Emergency Suspensions 
The Coordinator or HSD may immediately suspend an industrial user’s discharge, after 
formal notice (e.g., written notice of violation), whenever such suspension is necessary to stop 
an actual or threatened discharge that reasonably appears to present, or cause, an imminent